citation may contain an order to correct the 
violation or violations identified and a 
reasonable time period or periods by which the 
violation or violations must be corrected. In 
addition, each citation may assess an 
administrative fine not to exceed two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500), which shall be 
deposited into the Recovery Account of the 
Real Estate Fund and shall, upon 
appropriation by the Legislature, be available 
for expenditure for the purposes specified in 
Chapter 6.5 (commencing with Section 10470). 
In assessing a fine, the commissioner shall